
 

 

 



 

 



 

Note: Confirmation lights may be blocked on either end by using supplied opaque labels 
during installation. 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



System Wiring Connections: 

 

NOTE: 
 Dashed Lines indicate either standard or talking push button inputs are to be used.  
 Lightbar bank 1 (+) uses a yellow wire for the talking push button version. 

 

             



Wiring Layout: 

 

 

 



 

 

SC315-SOLAR – Single Controller (1-2 Light Bars, Standard Push Button): 

 

SC315-SOLAR – Dual Controller (3-4 Light Bars, Standard Push Button): 

 



 

SC315-SOLAR – Single Controller (1-2 Light Bars, Talking Push Button): 

 

SC315-SOLAR – Dual Controller (3-4 Light Bars, Talking Push Button): 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

Assemble the SP-5962 top of pole mount using the following method: 

First open the box and confirm all the parts are present. Lay them out and confirm all parts have been 
received.  

 

There should be: 

(3) Kits containing cast pipe mounts with V-bolt hardware, (1) top of pole mount slip fitter, (2) bent tube 
arms, (1) short pipe base, (1) rubber cable grommet, (1) long cross brace pipe, and (1) ASTM hardware 
kit (NOT SHOWN). 

 

 



 

Begin by inserting the grommet into the short piece of pipe. 

 

Thread the short piece of pipe into the top of pole mount slip fitter. Replace the 6” bolt hardware with 
the hardware from the ASTM hardware kit. 

 

 

Unwrap the three cast pipe mounts and replace the V-bolts and associated hardware with the U-bolts 
from the ASTM hardware kit 



 

Thread one of the cast pipe mounts onto the other end of the short piece of pipe. Only thread the pipe 
far enough so it doesn’t protrude into the cast mount where the pipe will rest. Hand tighten the set 
screws to hold it in place. 

  

 

Place the long cross brace pipe on the cast pipe mount. Center the pipe in the mount and hand tighten 
with the provided U-bolts. 

 

Attach the remaining two cast pipe mounts to either end of the long cross brace pipe.  



 

Attach the two bent tube arms to the two cast pipe mounts using the supplied U-bolt hardware. 

 

 

Lay the solar panel face down on a flat surface. Care should be taken to not scratch the surface of the 
panel. 

 

 

 

 



 

Place the mount on top of the solar panel and hand tighten the supplied hardware to the mount. 

  

 

 

Adjust the mount to a 45° tilt angle and tighten all hardware appropriately. U-bolts shall be torqued to 
95 inch lbs. The top of pole 5/16”-18 X 6” through bolts used for redundant safety shall be torqued to 95 
inch lbs.  

Pierce the grommet with a sharp pointed tool and feed the solar panel wire through and down the pole to 
the controller cabinet. Ensure a drip loop is present before the wire enters the cabinet. 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



NOTE: Enclosure may be mounted using the alternative mounting using optional Z-Bar mount and U-
bolts. ASTM F593 grade U-bolts are supplied. See Miami Dade County hardware compliance 
requirements for details. Torque U-bolts to 90 inch-lbs. 
 

 
 

Before connecting the solar panel or battery, use a small flat head screwdriver to pry one end of each 
fuse upwards and keep the supplies disconnected until all connections are secure. 
  

   
 

 



 

 

Note: Light bar mount may alternately be mounted directly to the pole into tapped holes. 5/16 X 3” 
bolts are recommended. Bolts are not supplied. Appropriate grade fasteners must be used according to 
local requirements. See Miami Dade County hardware compliance requirements for details. Torque 
these bolts to 100 inch lbs. 

 



 

 

 

 

NOTE: Anti vandal screws allow for up to 3° of horizontal adjustment in both directions after the mount 
has been installed. 
 



 

 



 

 

NOTE: Light bars with the backside painted black include 4 pin in Torx anti vandal screws. Two fasten to 
the top of the light bar, and two fasten to the bottom of the light bar. A T-15 Torx security bit is required 
to loosen the screws to gain access to the inside of the light bar. 
 



 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

Connect the fuses which had been disconnected to power the system. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
Note: When installing a new fully charged battery, press and hold the “set” button as you connect the 
battery. Continue to hold the “set” button until zero is displayed briefly. This resets the EMS battery pack 
health monitor.  

Do not hold the “set” button while reconnecting a damaged, used, or depleted battery.  

Note: The most accurate Battery Pack Health Status reading is obtained when the solar panel is either 
not illuminated or not connected and the battery has been disconnected for at least 24 hours. 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Miami Dade County Hardware Compliance Requirements: 
1) Nuts, bolts and washers used to mount the light bars must be Type 304 or 316 stainless steel. 

Light bars must be bolted to the pole mounting surface through a tapped hole using type 304 or 
316 stainless steel flat and lock washers. Banding is not permitted. Minimum bolt requirement is 
for two type 304 or 316 stainless steel 5/16"-18 bolts which meet the requirements of ASTM F593 
with a minimum yield strength of 65KSI. Bolts shall be torqued to 100 inch lbs. 
 
 5/16” Bolts not supplied with light bar for mounting directly to pole. 

 
2) Only Top of Pole Mount SP-5962 may be used with the SC315-SOLAR. Saddle bolts shall be 

type 304 or 316 stainless steel 5/16”-18 V-bolts or U-bolts which meet the requirements of ASTM 
F593 with a minimum yield strength of 65KSI. Saddle bolts shall be torqued to 95 inch lbs. The 
top of pole 5/16”-18 X 6” through bolts used for redundant safety shall meet the requirements of 
ASTM F593 with a minimum yield strength of 65KSI. Safety bolts shall be torqued to 95 inch lbs. 
Corresponding 5/16” nuts shall meet the requirements of ASTM F594. 
 
 ASTM grade hardware is supplied to replace some of the hardware that comes with the SP-

5962 mount. 1/4” hardware is supplied to mount the solar panel, 5/16 x 6” bolts are supplied 
for the slip fitter, and 5/16” U-bolts are supplied to replace the V-bolts. 

 
3) Only the cabinet Z-bar mount may be used. Minimum bolt requirement is for two type 304 or 316 

stainless steel 1/2"-13 U-bolts meeting the requirements of ASTM F593 with a minimum yield 
strength of 65KSI. Type 304 or 316 stainless steel lock washers shall be used with the U-bolts. 
The corresponding 1/2” nuts must meet the requirements of ASTM F594. U-bolts shall be torqued 
to 90 inch-lbs.  
 
 Z-bar mounts are provided with these appropriate U-bolts. 
 

4) Four type 304 or 316 stainless steel 8-32 x 0.5” pin in torx head anti vandal security screws are to 
fasten the outer cover of the light-bar. Two 304 or 316 stainless steel 8-32 X 3/8” Philips head 
machine screws in the light bar mount are to be used to set the position of the light bar.  
 
 Light bars with the backside painted black are provided with these 4 appropriate pin in Torx 

anti vandal screws. 

 



 


